
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 11 October 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, 
Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, June Garrad, Mike Henderson, Lesley Ingham, Ken Ingleton, 
Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 August 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 175 - 186) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Update

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Interim Director of Regeneration, 
the Special Projects Manager and the Sittingbourne Town Centre 
Regeneration Scheme Manager have been invited to attend for this item.

1 - 2

Part Two - Business Items

6. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations

The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached).

3 - 4



7. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews.

8. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year.

5 - 6

9. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

7 - 18

10. Urgent Business Requests

The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review.

Issued on Monday, 2 October 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Scheme

Update to Scrutiny Committee 11th October 2017

Update

SBC  Team and 
Governance 

 Procurement continues for a QS and Employers Agent 
to manage the MSCP construction.

 The monitoring surveyor (Ward Williams Associates) 
continues to manage finances and approvals under 
the Funding Agreement. Monthly monitoring reports 
are being produced by Spirit and by the councils 
monitoring surveyor to address spend to date, delivery 
to work programme, issues log. 

 Spirit have now clarified communication channels for 
Site 6, the Highway and Utility works and Site 4. Board 
meetings, Key Officer Group meetings and Internal 
Officer Group meetings continue.

Development 
Agreement

 Spirit continues to provide information to go 
unconditional on the leisure site in the near future.

 Phase 1 of the highways work to West Street, Station 
Street and St Michael’s Road and the St Michael’s 
Road car park are progressing under a letter of intent 
and agreement with KCC Highways.

 Unconditionality for the leisure site will be formally 
signed off by the Interim Director of Regeneration 
when the relevant information to satisfy DA conditions 
has been provided and approved.

Planning  Spirit has made an amended application for revisions 
to the bus stops and pedestrian area adjacent to the 
Forum.

 Spirit is continuing to provide planners with information 
to satisfy pre-commencement conditions for the Hotel 
and main planning applications.

Construction  Spirit’s contractor is on site at the retail site and work 
is progressing well with the steel frame, blockwork 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



walls and roof complete, and the facing brickwork and 
drainage connection underway to Costa and the steel 
frame complete and roof purlin installation and 
blockwork underway to retail units 1 & 2. Currently 
there is a 5 week delay caused by unforeseen site 
conditions and the installation of a retaining wall but 
the contractor is confident that works can be complete 
by March 2018 due to float within the programme.

 Spirit’s contractor continues with phase 1 of the 
roadworks to West Street, Station Street & St 
Michael’s Road with excavation of the existing 
surface, installation of new drains & gullies and new 
kerb lines. Works are currently behind programme due 
to the requirement for utility diversions in West Street 
and the discovery of an old buried storage/interceptor 
tank in St. Michael’s road.

 Work to the MSCP is still planned to start at the end 
January 2018 early February 2018 once the utility 
diversions within Phase 1 are complete and the 
stopping up order is signed and has been through the 
review period. A pre-start meeting is taking place with 
the contractor on 4th October.

 Work to the leisure units, comprising the Hotel, 
Cinema and Restaurants is planned to start in May 
2018 once the associated highway works are 
complete.

Utility Services  At the St.Michaels Road/Station Street site the storm 
water diversion is currently underway and is 
anticipated to complete by 29th September. Clancy 
Docwra are due to start installing the water main 
diversion week commencing 2nd October.

Communications  Spirit continue to update their website and the 
Highway works are on the KCC Highways web site. 
Spirit’s communication team will start to develop their 
strategy for Phase 2 of the Highway works.

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Cttee Review title
Rec

#
Summary of recommendation Status Head of service

Implementation

target date
Notes

Scrutiny STC Regeneration 3

That a monthly update to questions, in a format to be agreed in 

conjunction with the Scrutiny Committee Chairman and Policy 

and Performance Officer, be provided by the Cabinet Member 

for Regeneration to all Members in the form of a bulletin.

Accepted E.Wiggins Ongoing

Cabinet's response was:  "Cabinet agree on the principle of regular updating to members, in a standard 'bulletin' 

format to be agreed.  However, monthly updating is not considered reasonable, and instead reporting every two 

months, shortly after the STC Project Board meeting, is considered to be more practicable.  These can be timed to 

coincide with the regular face-to-face updates for Group Leaders that the Cabinet Member has agreed to 

continue."  Updates provided to Scrutiny Committee - alternatively in person and through a written report at each 

meeting.  All Members received a briefing on 28 June and the first of the STC bulletins the same day.  Bulletins to 

be released quarterly through the delivery phase of the project in addition to being discussed at Scrutiny 

Committee.  

Scrutiny Leisure and tourism 1

Promotion and marketing - to commit a minimum of £25,000 to 

the tourism base budget to allow for substantial marketing and 

promotion of Swale as a tourist destination

Pending C.Hudson Ongoing

A Visitor Economy Strategy is currently being developed and will identify tourism priorities and make budget 

recommendations.  The Task and Finish Group met with the consultant commissioned by the Council to develop 

the Visitor Economy Strategy on 6 June 2017.  Visitor Economy Strategy is progressing well and to timetable.  

Commenced in May with evidence gathering, desk research and online survey.  June and July saw stakeholder 

engagement events across the Borough and 1-2-1 interviews  along with focus groups including an internal Officer 

group meeting.   Draft Strategy due to be considered by Policy Development and Review Committee on 28 

November.  

Scrutiny Leisure and tourism 2
Promotion and marketing - to agree an objective of growing 

Swale tourism by 5 – 10% over the next four years
Pending C.Hudson Ongoing

Visitor Economy Strategy will set out target market segments in conjunction with industry

Scrutiny Leisure and tourism 3
Promotion and marketing - to consider as part of the future 

tourism plans the best forms of branding of Swale
Accepted C.Hudson Ongoing

To be included as part of the work to be undertaken on the Visitor Economy Strategy

Scrutiny Leisure and tourism 4

Visitors and local infrastructure - SBC should identify and 

provide sufficient coach parking in convenient locations to meet 

the demands of all visitors to Swale

Accepted C.Hudson Ongoing

Internal discussions with parking team underway on this critical issue

Scrutiny Leisure and tourism 5

Visitors and local infrastructure - SBC should work closely with 

tourist attractions to ensure the Borough has a comprehensive 

coverage of up to date “brown tourist signs”, including on 

strategic routes

Accepted C.Hudson Ongoing

Technical help is provided to visitor attractions through Visit Swale and Visit Kent using national visitor guidance 

and will continue

Scrutiny Leisure and tourism 6 Visitors and local infrastructure - provision of more local signs Accepted C.Hudson Ongoing

Will be reviewed as part of Visitor Economy Strategy

Scrutiny Leisure and tourism 7

Visitors and local infrastructu
[...]
rformance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor David Simmons – Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs
Councillor Alan Horton – Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities
Councillor Ken Pugh – Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in 
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 9



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

1.  Minutes of the South 
Thames Gateway Building 
Control Joint Committee 
held on 21 September 2017

Cabinet
8 November 
2017

Non-Key 
This is not a 
key decision 
because is it 
not likely to 
result in the 
local authority 
incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in 
excess of 
£100,000 or to 
be significant 
in terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or 
working in an 
area 
comprising two 
or more wards 
or electoral 
divisions in the 
area of the 
local authority.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for 
Planning

James Freeman

2.  Complaints, compliments 
and comments annual 
report 2016/17

Cabinet
8 November 
2017

Non-Key 
This is not a 
key decision 

Open
 

Leader

Carol Sargent

P
age 8



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date
[...]
 decision 
because is it 
not likely to 
result in the 
local authority 
incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in 
excess of 
£100,000 or to 
be significant 
in terms of its 

Open
 

P
age 16



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

11

effects on 
communities 
living or 
working in an 
area 
comprising two 
or more wards 
or electoral 
divisions in the 
area of the 
local authority.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Update
	6 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	8 Committee Work Programme
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 267 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 11 October 2017 from 7.00pm  - 
8.47pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, June Garrad, Mike Henderson, 
Lesley Ingham, Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Ben Stokes and 
Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Peter Binnie, Huw Evans (Quinn Estates) Jo Millard, Bob 
Pullen, Dean Radmore and Emma Wiggins.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Mike Cosgrove (Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration) and Ghlin Whelan.

265 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the Fire Evacuation Procedure.

266 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 August 2017 (Minute Nos. 175 - 186) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

267 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

268 SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION UPDATE 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Interim 
Director of Regeneration, the Special Projects Manager, the Sittingbourne Town 
Centre Regeneration Scheme Manager and Huw Evans from Quinn Estates to the 
meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration reported that there was now physical 
progress being made and the scheme was moving towards fruition.  He invited 
Members to ask questions.

A Member referred to the second bullet point in Construction on page 2 of the 
report and asked how far behind programme the scheme was, and when was the 
anticipated completion?  In response, the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration 
Scheme Manager said that the kerb line had now been installed on the South side 
of West Street and he was hopeful that work on Phase I would be completed on 
time.



Scrutiny Committee 11 October 2017 

- 268 -

In response to a request from a Member, the Special Projects Manager advised 
that the meeting with Huber took place on 4 October 2017.  They were currently 
considering design drawings, and work on the Multi-Storey Car Park was due to 
start on site in March 2018 with three months off-site fabrication work and a 
construction period of 26 weeks.  He added that works to the water main diversion 
as highlighted on page 2 of the report was underway and progress on the 
roadworks to the west of St. Michael’s Road, Sittingbourne would be completed in 
advance of the start date.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Special Projects Manager said 
that Tesco were working well with Swale Borough Council (SBC) and the 
documentation to approve the moving of the car park entrance was waiting to be 
signed-off.  He added that Network Rail had agreed the land swap with SBC in front 
of the train station and the completion of the St Michael’s Road  Car Park would 
trigger the land swap.

A Member asked that future updates included more detail on specific start and 
completion dates, and referred to the Development Agreement on page 1 of the 
report.  The Special Projects Manager said that the report was produced two weeks 
in advance of the Scrutiny Committee meeting and a Quantity Surveyor had now 
been appointed. He reminded Members that the Development Agreement was split 
into sections and the next part of the scheme to go unconditional was the Leisure, 
Hotel and Cinema, with a target date of end of November 2017.  Huw Evans from 
Quinn Estates added that the pre-commencement planning conditions were 
complex but had all been signed off, and that the Section 106 Agreement had been 
worded so that some pre-commencement conditions were not required.

A Member acknowledged that the disruption caused by the highway works so far 
had been tolerable but highlighted the impact of the next phase, which may be 
more challenging on the public and asked how this would be managed?  In 
response, the Interim Director of Regeneration explained the communication 
methods that were used to publicise works on Phase I and said that these would be 
used again.  The Interim Director of Regeneration agreed that improvements would 
be made to the Spirit of Sittingbourne website to facilitate accessing information 
and stated that Kevin McEveer from Lowick Communications had been engaging 
effectively with Sittingbourne Retail Association and local businesses.  In response 
to a question from the same Member about any adverse comments reported in the 
media, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration said there were only a small number 
of complaints about Phase I, and he would accept praise and criticism.  

In response to questions from a Member relating to project control and the main 
risks or issues involved in the project, the Interim Director of Regeneration advised 
that there were monthly Key Officer and Internal Officer meetings and bi-monthly 
Board meetings, as well as regular high level meetings of staff of relevant services 
within SBC.  She went on to say that the main risks were:

 coordinating everything to start the leisure scheme;
 signing the Funding Agreement;
 stopping-up process completion;
 highway issues and



Scrutiny Committee 11 October 2017 

- 269 -

 the land swap involving the land outside the station and St. Michael’s Road 
car park.

She said that the risks continued to fall as the scheme moved forward.

The Chairman referred to KCC Highways’ involvement in the scheme.  The Interim 
Director of Regeneration stated that she was aware of the criticism directed at KCC 
Highways and Transportation by Members at the previous Scrutiny Committee in 
August 2017 and advised that, on this project, KCC Highways had been very 
helpful and were aware of deadlines.  Huw Evans added that KCC Highways had 
been very proactive and had assisted with the Section 278 Agreement.  

A discussion ensued and the following points were raised by Members:

 Questioned delays to work on site after the initial diversions were set up and 
who was responsible?; 

 suggested more consideration should be given to diversions in the future;
 good to see daily progress on the retail site;
 a visual timescale plan to be provided at future meetings of what stage the 

scheme was currently at;
 Spirit of Sittingbourne website was out of date, relevant information difficult 

to find and website should be improved urgently – its focus was promotional 
but residents and businesses wanted up to date information;

 suggested that a link to the relevant websites should be displayed on the 
SBC home page to direct residents;

 concerned that the funding agreement would be delayed by Legal Services; 
and

 clarification sought on how delivery vehicles used St. Michael’s Road, 
Sittingbourne.

In response, the Interim Director of Regeneration explained that the initial changes 
to the scheme which caused the delayed start were made by Erith Contractors, not 
KCC.  The Special Projects Manager advised that KCC did control the diversions 
but there would always be tweaks and quick decisions had to be made as issues 
could not always be predicted. He reminded Members that KCC were experienced 
in diversions and had reacted quickly to issues.

A Member apologised for his previous criticism of KCC Highways and 
Transportation and referred to incorrect information he had been provided with.

The Interim Director of Regeneration clarified that SBC were using Pinsent Masons 
as Legal Services and they were very proactive.

A Member asked if there was a penalty clause if any of the contractors failed to 
meet the completion dates?  Huw Evans explained that there were no specific 
penalties, but there were procedures in place to explain why there were delays, for 
example if a design had to be changed.  He said that target dates were well ahead.  
The Special Projects Manager reminded Members that it was illegal to have penalty 
clauses but confirmed that costs were fixed. 



Scrutiny Committee 11 October 2017 

- 270 -

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Interim Director 
of Regeneration, the Special Projects Manager, the Sittingbourne Town Centre 
Regeneration Scheme Manager and Huw Evans for their attendance and 
contribution at the meeting.

269 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report and highlighted that the 
Visitor Economy Strategy would be considered by the Policy Development Review 
Committee (PDRC) on 28 November 2017 and the Housing Services review report 
was considered by Cabinet on 4 October 2017.

A Member raised concern that the Visitor Economy Strategy was not yet available 
to view, and the short time between the Strategy being considered at Cabinet and 
PDRC. A discussion ensued around the process and dates of publishing 
documents, and the Policy and Performance Officer agreed to clarify and report 
back*.

A Member was disappointed with Cabinet’s response to the Housing Services 
Review and lack of action whilst another Member pointed out that five of the seven 
recommendations of the Housing Review were agreed by Cabinet.  A Member 
praised the efforts of the staff in Housing Services in preventing homelessness.   
Another Member was concerned about the impact the Homelessness Reduction 
Act 2017 would have when it was implemented in November 2017.

Post Meeting Note

*The Policy and Performance Officer provided the Member with an update the day 
after the meeting.

270 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

The Chairman advised that a report on the Development Management review 
would be produced by the end of the calendar year.

271 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

In response to a Member, the Chairman advised that a review of Residents Parking 
would be included in next year’s work programme.

There was a discussion on the priorities on the work programme and whether any 
items might be discussed at the Policy Development Review Committee.  Members 
agreed that a Task and Finish Group, which would include a Member from each of 
the three areas of the Borough, would carry out some background work and 
produce a scoping report, for a Non-Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration 
review.  Councillors Mike Henderson, Nigel Kay, Cameron Beart, Roger Truelove 
and Lesley Ingham agreed to liaise with the Policy and Performance Officer to 
produce a scoping report.

272 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 



Scrutiny Committee 11 October 2017 

- 271 -

A Member highlighted an error in the date at the bottom of page 15 of the report 
which should have read 2018 not 2017.

273 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS 

There were no urgent business requests.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


